

PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA (Statutory body under Ministry of Health & Family Welfare) Government of India NBCC Centre, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 2, Community Centre, Maa Anandmai Marg, Okhla, Phase-I, New Delhi-110020 Telephone No. 011-61299900-03 E-mail: registrar@pci.nic.in

CIRCULAR

Ref No.: 14-285/2023-PCI 5378-79

- 5 DEC 2023

To

All the Institutions approved by PCI -

- a) u/s 12 of the Pharmacy Act, 1948
- b) for conduct of course
- Sub: NBMES CPR Awareness Programme (Online) on 6th December 2023, at 09:30 AM reg.

Ref.: Council's Circular No. 14-285/2023-PCI/5075-76 dated 14.11.2023 Council's Circular No. 14-285/2023-PCI/5305 dated 24.11.2023

Sir/Madam,

This is in continuation to Council's Circular dt. 14.11.2023 & 24.11.2023 pertaining to CPR awareness programme (online) scheduled to be organized by NBEMS on 6th December, 2023 from 09:30 AM onwards.

It has been observed that some pharmacy colleges have given their consent at email id: <u>nbefaculty@natboard.edu.in</u> for their participation in the CPR awareness programme. In national interest, it is suggested that participation by the colleges in NBEMS CPR awareness programme is made **COMPULSORY**.

Please be apprised that office of Hon'ble Minister of Health & Family Welfare Govt. of India is monitoring the progress of this programme on daily basis.

All Pharmacy Institutions are once again directed to strictly follow the instructions, as participation in the program is **MANDATORY**. Instructions for CPR awareness programme is enclosed herewith as **Annexure-1**.

This is for your strict compliance.

Yours faithfully

(ANIL MITTAL) = Registrar-cum-Secretary

Annexure - 1

Instructions for NBEMS CPR Awareness Programme

- All medical/non-medical personnel should participate in this CPR Awareness Programme
- Date: 6th December 2023
- Starting Time: **09:30 AM**
- Duration of Programme: **30 to 45 minutes**
- Programme Schedule: **CPR Video followed by Interactive Session** with the Healthcare Professionals at your venue
- <u>How to Join the CPR Awareness Programme:</u>
 - Go to NBEMS Webpage <u>https://natboard.edu.in/cpr/index</u>

OR

• Scan the QR code below:



• In an event of any difficulty in accessing the CPR video at above mentioned link/QR, the link of CPR video shall also be shared with the Nodal Person at his/her registered email ID which has been provided to NBEMS for CPR Awareness Programme, at around 09:00 AM on 6th December 2023.

- The CPR video consists of both audio and video contents. Please use/arrange a good quality audio-visual system for display of CPR Video.
- Please arrange a mic for attending to the queries of participants during the interactive session at your venue.
- How to download the Digital Certificate of Participation:
 - Step 1: Go to NBEMS Webpage https://natboard.edu.in/cpr/index Or Scan the QR code
 - Step 2: Register for CPR Awareness Programme
 - Step 3: Login using registered email ID
 - Step 4: Watch the CPR Awareness Video
 - Step 5: Answer the Questionnaire and give feedback
 - Step 6: Download your Digital Participation Certificate
- Take at least 3-4 photographs of the event and upload them on NBEMS webpage <u>https://natboard.edu.in/cpr/index</u> under the "Upload Photograph" tab. Photographs can be uploaded only by the Nodal Person from his/her email ID which has been provided to NBEMS while submitting the consent form for participation in CPR Awareness Programme.
- It is reiterated that no cost whatsoever shall be borne by NBEMS for organizing the CPR Awareness Programme at your institute. This being a welfare programme at National level, your cooperation is solicited in spreading awareness to the citizens of our country.
- For any query, please write to NBEMS at email ID <u>nbefaculty@natboard.edu.in</u> or Call at **011-45593000**.
